# Peoples's Education Society's Mumbai

 $r_{j}$ 

# Dr. Ambedkar College of Arts and Commerce College

Jai Jawan Nagar, Yerwada, Pune 411 006

## Internal Quality Assurance Cell

### 2022-23

Sr. No.	Designation	Name of the Committee Member
1	Chair Person	Dr. Manoj Pandkar
3	Member of Management	
2	Teacher Representatives	1. Prof. S. M. Gaikwad
		2. Prof. P. G. Umarkhedi
		3. Dr. G. Y. Bansode
		4. Dr. S. S. Parab
		5. Prof. R. S. Khare
		6. Pof. R. S. Gurav
		7. Prof. S. G. Motegaokar
4	Administration officer	Mrs. S. F. Kage
		1. Local Society member- Dr. Viswas Yewale
5	Local members	2. Students Representative- Miss Laxmi Chalwadi
5		3. Alumni Member- Mr. Faruq Bangi
6	Nominee from:	1. Employer- Mr. Ganesh Gawade
		2. Industrialist- Mr. Rahul Sanap
		3. Stakeholder- Mr. Ashok Vitkar
7	IQAC Coordinator:	Dr. R. R. Thopate

The Meeting of the IQAC was held on 26/08/2023 at 11.00 am in College A.V. Room, Dr. Ambedkar Arts and Commerce College, Yerwada, Pune – 411 006.

Agenda of the Meeting: -

- 1. Review of the NAAC Work.
- 2. Welcome newly appointed NAAC coordinator Dr. Rupesh Thopate.
- 3. Welcome newly joined CHB teachers.
- 4. Academic Calendar.
- 5. Report of AQAR 2022-23.

The following members were present the meeting.

Sr. No	Name of Teaching/Non-teaching Members	Signature
01	Dr. Manoj Pandkar	+Hand-1
02	Dr. Rupesh Thopate	all
03	Prof. Gaikwad S.M.	PM-
04	Prof. Umarkhed P.G.	moreched.
05	Dr. G.Y. Bansode	51 mater L
06	Prof. D.D. Varat	TER
07	Prof. M.D. Khopade	Malugar
08	Prof. S.S. Shinde	An
09	Prof. Shivaji Motegaonkar	902
10	Dr. S.S. Parab	
11	Prof. R.S. Khare	Frant.
12	Prof. S.S. Kasaliwal	-
13	Dr. Raju Gurav	Blaum
14	Dr. Varsha Waghmare	Hyles_

IQAC meeting of the academic year 2023-24 was held on 26<sup>th</sup> August 2023 at 11.00 am in the college A.V. Room.

Following Issues were discussed in the meeting.

- 1) Principal Dr. Pandkar were addressed the meeting about the NAAC work and its need the chair. He also welcomed all newly appointed staff members.
- 2) Principal introduced Dr. Thopate as a new NAAC coordinator to the staff.
- Newly appointed NAAC coordinator Dr. Rupesh Thopate has distributed the NAAC criteria work in the staff members as follows –
- Criteria I Prof. Khopade and Prof. Varat
- Criteria II Prof. Shinde, Prof. Kamble and Dr. Gurav
- Criteria III Prof. Parab and Prof. Khare
- Criteria IV Dr. G.Y. Bansode
- Criteria V Prof. S.M. Gaikwad,
- Criteria VI Prof. Shivaji Motegaonkar and Dr. Balu Jagtap
- Criteria VII Prof. P.G. Umarkhed and Prof. Chavhan
- 4) It is unitedly decided that all the members will actively participated in the NAAC team work and proposed to face NAAC peer team in the end of March 2024.
- 5) It is also discussed all the clusters audits and academic audits will be done very soon by the administrative staff of the college and Mr. C.P. Gaikwad will be look after that for necessary actions.

IQAC, Coordinator IQAC CO-ORDINATOR Dr Ambedkar Schlege Cistin & Commerce Statistica, Parto-Odi



And

Principal INCHARGE PRINCIPAL DR. AMBEDKAR COLLEGE OF ARTS & COMMERCE YERAWADA, PUNE-411006.

The following meeting of the IQAC was conducted on 12/09/2023 at 11.00 am in College A.V. Room, Dr. Ambedkar Arts and Commerce College, Yerwada, Pune – 411 006. Honourable Dr. Deshkar (Vice Chairman, People's Education Society) was chair the meeting and guided about NAAC.

The following members were present the meeting.

Sr. No	Name of Teaching/Non-teaching Members	Signature
01	Dr. Manoj Pandkar	#Findly-
02	Dr. Rupesh Thopate	Carly .
03	Prof. Gaikwad S.M.	Ame
04	Prof. Umarkhed P.G.	moregred.
05	Dr. G.Y. Bansode	TIM 4141
06	Prof. D.D. Varat	- aprel
07	Prof. M.D. Khopade	MANYE
08	Prof. S.S. Shinde	AST
09	Prof. Shivaji Motegaonkar	9 July
10	Dr. S.S. Parab	2 de la
11	Prof. R.S. Khare	Green .
12	Prof. S.S. Kasaliwal	-
13	Dr. Raju Gurav	Brunn
14	Dr. Varsha Waghmare	Hayles

- Dr. Rupesh Thopate (Coordinator, NAAC) welcomed the Hon'ble Vice Chairman Dr.
  D.D. Deshkar and presented NAAC work as done.
- Dr. Deshkar explained the need and urgency of NAAC work to the staff and promised to help at all levels.
- Dr. Deshkar requested all the professors to provide necessary cooperation for NAAC and all the faculty accepted it.

CO-ORDINATOR Dr.Ambedkar College of Arts & Commarce Yerwada, Pune-06



Principal INCHARGE PRINCIPAL DR. AMBEDKAR COLLEGE OF ARTS & COMMERCE YERAWADA, PUNE-411006.

The following meeting of the IQAC was conducted on 29/09/2023 at 1.00 pm in College A.V. Room, Dr. Ambedkar Arts and Commerce College, Yerwada, Pune – 411 006.

The following members were present the meeting.

Sr. No	Name of Teaching/Non-teaching Members	Signature
01	Dr. Manoj Pandkar	Handly
02	Dr. Rupesh Thopate	AU
03	Mrs. Sunanda Choudhari	
04	Prof. Umarkhed P.G.	inorliced.
05	Dr. G.Y. Bansode	rimatal 2
06	Prof. M.D. Khopade	Mohiph
07	Prof. S.S. Shinde	An
08	Prof. Suvarna Kamble	Sterme
09	Prof. R.S. Khare	mast
10	Dr. Varsha Waghmare	Sugar -
11	Prof. Shivaji Motegaonkar	Ang
12	Prof. Apparav Chavhan	
	· · · ·	

- Dr. Rupesh Thopate (Coordinator, NAAC) presented the current status of NAAC in the meeting.
- Thopate said, **One**, while we were preparing the information for AQAR 2022-23, we noticed that the previous year's AQARs have been uploaded but not submitted. There are many queries regarding it.
- **Two**, we have a lot of work to do for NAAC but we don't have clarity about what work to do. Therefore, he suggested to take a one-day workshop of *Professor Shah* of Modern College.
- The In-charge Principal Dr. Manoj Pandkar accepted Prof. Thopet's suggestion to conduct the workshop. Moreover, a detailed explanation was given in the meeting as to why the AQR of the last four years remained incomplete.

• All the professors present in the meeting made several suggestions and agreed to provide all necessary cooperation to NAAC.

IQAC, Coordinator IQAC CO-ORDINATOR Dr.Ambedkar Cullege of Arts & Commerce Yerwada, Pune-06.





INCHARGE PRINCIPAL DR. AMBEDKAR COLLEGE OF ARTS & COMMERCE YERAWAGA - FUNE-411006.

Dr. Ambedkar Arts and Commerce College organized a one-day workshop on NAAC on 04<sup>th</sup> October 2023 at 11.00 am in college IQAC room. Prof. Parag Shaha (Founder Member and Treasurer IQAC Cluster, Modern College of Arts, Science and Commerce, Ganeshkhind, Pune) guided in the workshop to all faculty members and non-teaching staff.

The following members were present the workshop.

Sr. No	Name of Teaching/Non-teaching Members	Signature
01	Dr. Rupesh Thopate	all
02	Prof. Umarkhed P.G.	markbed
03	Mrs. Sunanda Choudhari	
04	Dr. G.Y. Bansode	21mgtal
05	Mr. C.P. Gaikwad	A
06	Prof. M.D. Khopade	nuit
07	Prof. S.S. Shinde	AS-
08	Prof. Suvarna Kamble	Stamb
09	Prof. R.S. Khare	Rhout
10	Dr. Varsha Waghmare	Vliebe
11	Dr. Raju Gurav	Derum
12	Prof. Apparav Chavhan	The
13	Prof. D.D. Varat	15 JUL
14	Dr. S.S. Parab	St.
15	Dr. Balu Jagtap	1 popmany
16	Prof. Shivaji Motegaonkar	anos,
17	Mrs. Shobha Kage	Servel
18	Mrs. Neelam Sonavane	June
19	Mr. Suraj Kamble	

• Dr. Rupesh Thopate (Coordinator, NAAC) welcome to Prof. Shaha.

- Prof. Shah gave very detailed guidance regarding NAAC work and discussed about each criteria of NAAC.
- Prof. Shaha provided information about how to prepare and fill the AQR, IIQR and SSR. Discussed all technical issues in the workshop.
- All the faculty members and non-teaching staff attended the workshop and ask the questions, quires and problems related to NAAC work.
- Prof. Bansode thanked to Prof. Shaha and attendees and the workshop ended.

IQAC, Coordinator IQAC CO-ORDINATOR Dr.Ambedkar College of Arts & Commerce Yerwada, Pune 06.



Principal

INCHARGE PRINCIPAL DR. AMBEDKAR COLLEGE DE ARTS & COMMERCE VERMINA PUNEATION